502107956 10/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lenard E. Moen	10/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R.A. Pearson Company d/b/a Pearson Packaging Systems		
Street Address:	8120 W. Sunset Hwy.		
City:	Spokane		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	99224		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5950915
Patent Number:	5975413
Patent Number:	6499655
Patent Number:	6520898
Patent Number:	7399267
Application Number:	60565548

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2067577700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-757-8540

Email: michelleleibelt@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Leibelt

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-3045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 96491-1

PATENT

REEL: 029195 FRAME: 0062

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Leibelt
source=Tab 07 - Intellectual Property Assig	nment Agreement (LM Patents) [Executed]#page1.tif nment Agreement (LM Patents) [Executed]#page2.tif nment Agreement (LM Patents) [Executed]#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029195 FRAME: 0063

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("IP Assignment"), dated as of October 15,
2012, is made by Lenard E. Moen ("Assignor"), located at
, in favor of R.A. Pearson Company, a Washington corporation d/b/a Pearson Packaging
Systems ("Assignee"), located at 8120 W. Sunset Hwy., Spokane, WA 99224.

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the "Assigned IP"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in **Schedule 1** hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof;
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned IP is properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 029195 FRAME: 0064 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

Name: Lenard E. Moen

Address for Notices:

7914 MICHIGAN AVE. WHITTIER, CA90602

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

R.A. PEARSON COMPANY

Name: Michael A. Sinde Title: Residot+ + CEO

Address for Notices:

R.A. Pearson Company 8120 W. Sunset Hwy. Spokane, WA 99224

SIGNATURE PAGE TO IP ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application	File Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Owner Of
No.					Record
08/966,589	11/10/1997	5950915	9/14/1999	HIGH STRENGTH STACKABLE CONTAINER	Moen,
					Lenard E.
09/149,262	9/8/1998	5975413	11/2/1999	SHIPPING CONTAINER	Moen,
					Lenard E.
09/524,415	3/11/2000	6499655	12/31/2002	COMPARTMENTED CONTAINER	Moen,
					Lenard E.
10/206,026	7/29/2002	6520898	2/18/2003	PROCESS OF MAKING A COMPARTMENTED	Moen,
				CONTAINER	Lenard E.
60/565,548	4/27/2004	N/A	N/A	VACUUM ASSIST BONDING	Moen,
					Lenard E.
11/110,048	4/19/2005	7399267	7/15/2008	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR VACUUM	Moen,
				ASSISTED BONDING OF CORRUGATED	Lenard E.
				CARDBOARD AND FOR MANUFACTURING	
				CORRUGATED CARDBOARD	

PATENT REEL: 029195 FRAME: 0066

RECORDED: 10/25/2012